

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Josh S. Cutler

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act authorizing Duxbury to offset betterment assessments from funds from Federal Emergency Management Agency.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
Josh S. Cutler	6th Plymouth	4/27/2022

By Mr. Cutler of Pembroke, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 4809) of Josh S. Cutler (by vote of the town) that the town of Duxbury be authorized to offset betterment assessments from funds from Federal Emergency Management Agency. Municipalities and Regional Government. [Local Approval Received.]

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-Second General Court (2021-2022)

An Act authorizing Duxbury to offset betterment assessments from funds from Federal Emergency Management Agency.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1 Section 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of chapter 80 of the General Laws and any

2 other general or special law to the contrary, the town of Duxbury is authorized to offset

3 betterments assessed by said town for the Duxbury seawall repair project from funds received by

4 said town for said project from the Federal Emergency Management Agency, which funds were

5 received by said town after the betterments were assessed on properties benefiting therefrom,

- 6 and, further, to authorize the Town to reassess revised betterments on said properties.
- 7 Section 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage.